
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

R. Groves
Monitoring Officer

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Policy and Resources Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

.

Extn: 4236 Vicky Campbell

 Our ref   VC/RG Date: 7 December 2022

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the POLICY AND RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on THURSDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2022 in the 

Fire Service Headquarters , Bridle Road, Bootle.

Please note that this meeting is webcast and can be found at the following link:

https://youtu.be/OEooxsFzuDc

Yours faithfully,

PP – V. Campbell 

Monitoring Officer

Encl.

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/OEooxsFzuDc


2

This page is intentionally left blank



3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

15 DECEMBER 2022

AGENDA

Members

James Roberts (Chair)
Les Byrom 
Sharon Connor
Tracy Dickinson 
Harry Gorman
Dave Hanratty
Andrew Makinson
Hugh Malone
Gillian Wood

1.  Preliminary Matters 
Members are requested to consider the identification of:

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda

b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 10)
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, 
held on 28th July 2022 are submitted for approval as a correct record and for 
signature by the Chair.

3.  FINANCIAL REVIEW 2022/23 - JULY TO SEPTEMBER (Pages 11 - 40)
To consider report CFO/48/22 of the Director of Finance and Procurement, 
concerning the financial position, revenue and capital, for the Authority for 
2022/23. This report covers the period July to September 2022



4

4.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT INTERIM REPORT 2022/23 (Pages 41 - 50)
To consider Report CFO/49/22 of the Director of Finance and Procurement 
concerning the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities.

5.  STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 2021-22 (Pages 51 - 78)
To consider Report CFO/050/22 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
Authority’s Statement of Assurance 2021-22 for publication on the 
Authority website.

6.  CORPORATE RISK REGISTER APRIL TO SEPT 2022 UPDATE (Pages 
79 - 134)
To consider Report CFO/051/22 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
current risks contained within the Corporate Risk Register, the status of 
the risks and associated control measures, including any updates for the 
period April to September 2022.

7.  SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2022-23 JULY TO SEPT UPDATE (Pages 
135 - 248)
To consider Report CFO/52/22 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
performance against the objectives and the performance targets/outcomes 
as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2022/23 for the period April to 
September 2022, the Integrated Risk Management Plan actions and the 
HMICFRS action plan.

8.  PURCHASE OF HIGH REACH EXTENDABLE TURRET APPLIANCE 
(Pages 249 - 254)
To consider report CFO/53/22 by the Chief Fire Officer and approve the 
purchase of a 20m High Reach Extendable Turret (HRET) Special 
appliance. 

9.  COACHING AND MENTORING POLICY (Pages 255 - 280)
To consider report CFO/54/22 by the Chief Fire officer for Members to 
approve the Coaching and Mentoring Policy



5

10.  HYBRID WORKING POLICY (Pages 281 - 290)
To consider report CFO/55/22 by the Chief Fire Officer to advise Members 
of the work undertaken to introduce the new and more agile ways of 
working into the Authority following the lessons learnt following the 
pandemic and more widespread use of mobile technology solution and the 
potential to become more productive through the agile approach.  

-----------------------------------
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 
item on the agenda please contact Democratic Services and we will endeavour to provide the 
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 
consideration of an item if additional information is available.



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

28 JULY 2022

MINUTES

Present: Cllr James Roberts (chair)
Cllr Les Byrom
Cllr Sharon Connor
Cllr Tracy Dickinson
Cllr Dave Hanratty
Cllr Andrew Makinson
Cllr Hugh Malone 

Also Present: DCFO Nick Searle, Ria Groves, Ian Cummins

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr Harry Gorman, Cllr Gillian 
Wood, CFO Phil Garrigan 

1. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

Resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information.

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, held on 
24th March 2022 were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the 
Chair.

3. Structure of the Authority 

Ria Groves took the committee through the Structure of the Authority.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Cllr Hanratty questioned who the main opp
[...]
t meeting Thursday, 15 December 2022

Signed:_____________________ Date:______________

Page 10



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE: 15 DECEMBER 2022 REPORT NO: CFO/48/22
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

IAN CUMMINS DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND 
PROCUREMENT 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

IAN CUMMINS REPORT 
AUTHOR:

IAN CUMMINS

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: FINANCIAL REVIEW 2022/23 - JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2022

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A1: 

APPENDIX A2:

APPENDIX A3:

APPENDIX A4:
APPENDIX B:
APPENDIX C:

REVENUE BUDGET MOVEMENT 
SUMMARY
FIRE SERVICE REVENUE BUDGET 
MOVEMENTS 
CORPORATE MANAGEMENT & NRAT 
REVENUE BUDGET MOVEMENTS
BUDGET MOVEMENT ON RESERVES
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022/23
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022/23 – 
2026/27

Purpose of Report

1. To review the revenue, capital, and reserves financial position for the Authority for 
2022/23.  The Authority receives regular comprehensive financial reviews during 
the year which provide a full health check on the Authority’s finances. This report 
covers the period July to September 2022.

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members;

a) note the contents of the report, 
b) approve the proposed revenue and capital budget alignments, 
c) approve the use of the £0.200m forecast favourable revenue variance to fund 

an increase in the smoothing reserve that can then be used to allow time to 
identify and implement any future saving options, if required, and

d) instruct the Director of Finance and Procurement to continue to work with 
budget managers to maximise savings in 2022/23.

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



Executive Summary

Revenue:
The Authority approved a five-year medium-term financial plan (MTFP) at the 
Budget Authority meeting on 24 February 2022. The approved MTFP 
delivered a balanced budget for 2022/23 based on key budget assumptions 
around costs, in particular pay. This report updates members on the 2022/23 
budget position and any issues aris
[...]
een approved and will be funded from 
a revenue contribution. 

16. The capital programme changes are summarised in Table below. The revised 
detailed capital programme is attached as Appendix B (2022/23 Capital 
Programme) and Appendix C (2022/23–2026/27 Capital Programme) to this 
report. 

Total 
Cost 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

Expenditure £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Amendments to Approved Schemes;

Quarter 2 re-phasing of schemes into 22/23. 0.0 -14,413.2 14,413.2
Operational Drones 32.0 32.0
New ICT Hardware 7.2 7.2

39.2 -14,374.0 14,413.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Funding
 Capital Reserve

Re-phasing of new TDA 0.0 -1,315.9 1,315.9

Sale of Newton LLAR houses due to re-phasing 0.0 -275.0 275.0

New ICT hardware 7.2 7.2
 Borrowing

Re-phasing of 22/23 Schemes into 23/24 0.0 -12,822.3 12,822.3
Operational Drones 32.0 32.0

39.2 -14,374.0 14,413.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

Movement in the 5 Year Capital Programme 

 Capital Receipts 

 RCCO

Use of Reserves:
17. The analysis in Appendix A4 outlines a £0.145m drawdown from reserves in 

quarter 2, and paragraph 7 of the report outlines the use of these funds to support 
approved projects in 2022/23.

18. As outlined in this report any pay award settlements or energy costs that cause 
spend to exceed the available budget will be funded by a drawdown from the 
£3m inflation reserve during the year.

Page 17



19. This report recommends that Members’ approve the use of the £0.200m 
favourable variance identified in quarter 2, to fund an increase in the smoothing 
reserve, currently £1.588m. The smoothing reserve would be available if required 
to allow the Authority time to develop and implement any saving options if needed 
to balance the 2023/24 budget.

20. The general revenue reserve has remained unchanged at £3.000m.

(B) Treasury Management

21. The Authority continues to “buy in” Treasury Management from Liverpool City 
Council.  The following paragraphs reflect Treasury Management activities in the 
period July 
[...]
ire the Authority to review its Treasury 
Management activities during the year to ensure they are consistent with its 
approved Treasury Management Strategy and have remained within the approved 
Prudential Indicators. 

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members note the contents of the report. 

Introduction and Background

3. The CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Local Authorities has 
been adopted by the Authority and a Treasury Policy Statement incorporated into 
Financial Regulations, which are contained within the Authority’s Constitution, in 
accordance with the requirements of the Code. The arrangements for reporting 
treasury management activities to members are that the Director of Finance and 
Procurement will present a minimum of three reports:-

• An Annual Treasury Strategy Report before the start of a financial 
year. 

• An interim report during the second half of a financial year, (other 
interim reports will be prepared if necessary). 

• An annual outturn report by 30th September following the financial year 
to which it relates.

4. The original 2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy Statement was contained 
within the Budget and Financial Plan report CFO/007/22 approved by the 

Page 41

Agenda Item 4



Authority at its meeting on 24th February, 2022. The strategy covered the 
following areas:

(a) prospects for interest rates; 
(b) capital borrowing and debt rescheduling; 
(c) annual investment strategy; 
(d) external debt prudential indicators; 
(e) treasury management prudential indicators. 
(f) performance indicators; 
(g) treasury management advisers 

5. The Interim Treasury Management Report, attached as Appendix A, constitutes 
the interim report for 2022/23. In summary the treasury management activity has 
been carried out in compliance with the relevant Codes and Statutes and within 
the borrowing and treasury management limits set by the Authority under the 
prudential code. Performance indicators are consisten
[...]
Economic and interest rate analysis.
- Debt services which includes advice on the timing of borrowing.
- Debt rescheduling advice surrounding the existing portfolio.
- Generic investment advice on interest rates, timing and investment instruments.
- Credit ratings/market information service comprising the three main credit rating  

          agencies.

21. Whilst Liverpool City Council and its advisors provide the treasury function, ultimate 
responsibility for any decision on treasury matters remains with the Authority.

CONCLUSION
22. Treasury Management activity in 2022/23 has been carried out in compliance with the 

relevant Codes and Statutes and within the borrowing and treasury management limits 
set by the Authority under the prudential code.

Page 50



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE: 15 DECEMBER 2022 REPORT NO: CFO/50/22
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER PHIL GARRIGAN

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

DEB APPLETON REPORT 
AUTHOR:

JACKIE 
SUTTON

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 2021-22

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 21-22

Purpose of Report

1. To request that Members consider and approve the Authority’s Statement of 
Assurance 2021-22 for publication on the Authority website.

Recommendation

2. It is recommend that Members;

a)  note the information contained within this report;
b) approve the Authority’s draft Statement of Assurance 2021-22 and;

c)  if approved, the Statement of Assurance 2021-22, be signed by the Chair of 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority and the Chief Fire Officer.  

Introduction and Background

3. The Fire and Rescue Service National Framework published in 2012 and revised in 
2018 sets out a requirement for fire and rescue authorities to publish an annual 
Statement of Assurance.  It says:

‘Fire and rescue authorities must provide annual assurance to their 
community and to Government on financia
[...]
 
UPDATE

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER APR-
SEPT 2022 UPDATE

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Members of the current risks contained within the Corporate Risk 
Register, the status of the risks and associated control measures, including any 
updates for the period April to September 2022.   

Recommendation

2. It is requested that Members approve the updated Corporate Risk Register for 
2022/23 which incorporates the current status of those risks to September 2022.

Introduction and Background

3. It is good practice to regularly review the internal and external risks to the on-
going delivery of service by the Authority.

4. To that end, a Corporate Risk Register has been produced which focusses on 
the Vision and purpose of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (‘the Authority’) 
and aligns each risk to a specific aim.  The Strategic Leadership Team (SLT) has 
reviewed the risks contained within the Corporate Risk Register and considered 
any new risks that might affect the Authority during 2022/23. The resultant risks 
have been scored against the original risk and re-scored following mitigation.  
The purpose of this report is to ask Members to review the updated Corporate 
Risk Register attached at Appendix 1 to consider any implications for the 
Authority.

5. SLT had previously considered the outcomes from an Internal Audit report from 
April 2017 that considered the Authority’s approach to Risk Management. Overall 
compliance was found to be “Good”, with some “Substantial” elements. The 
report also required the Authority to consider its risk appetite and tolerance and 

Page 79

Agenda Item 6



to ensure that the status of all risks is updated regularly. These actions have 
been completed.

6. Officers have sought an external review of the corporate risk register alongside 
what training can be provided to ensure relevant officers have sufficient 
knowledge to be empowered to raise the relevant risks. The proposals are being 
presented t
[...]
 PLAN JULY 
-SEPT UPDATE

Purpose of Report

1. To request that Members scrutinise the performance of Merseyside Fire and 
Rescue Service against the objectives and the performance targets/outcomes as 
set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2022/23 for the period July to September 2022.

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members approve the attached Service Delivery Plan 
reports (Appendices A-D) for publication on the website.

Introduction and Background

3. The 2022/23 planning process began in January 2022.  The process considered 
organisational risk, legislation, financial constraints and consultation outcomes 
to create innovative and value for money initiatives in order to inform the IRMP 
and Service Delivery Plan.

4. The July to September Service Delivery Plan Performance Report for 2022/23 is 
the document that reports and updates on the Functional Plan action points and 
Key/Benchmark Performance Indicators against the targets that were approved 
by Members in March 2022.

5. Reporting is provided on a regular basis to Members through the Authority’s 
Committees.

Performance Indicators

Page 135

Agenda Item 7



6. In March 2022 a full annual review of performance indicators and their relevance 
was carried out.  It was agreed Performance measures would continue to be 
grouped in the following way:

 Summary Indicators – key summary performance indicators to measure 
how MFRA is performing.  A number of these indicators are 

 Service Plan outcomes - Key Performance Indicators 
 Tier 1 - Outputs – contributory outcomes and Local Performance 

Indicators
 Tier 2 – Output - Local Performance Indicators 

7. Performance indicators have been grouped according to incident type:
 Dwelling fire 
 Non domestic property fire 
 Anti-social behaviour and other fire 
 Road traffic collisions
 Special service
 Fire alarms
 Staff welfare, risks and competency
 Energy and the environment

8. The Key Performance Indicator TC05 Special Service Calls 
[...]
the application process will be updated as 
necessary to reflects changes.

The appraisals system has been updated to incorporate the Leadership 
message and will be relaunched in Qtr. 2 2022.

October 2022 update
Information has been provided to all staff that explains how the Gateway 
process applied to them and they understand it. Non uniformed staff have 
been removed from this process and action will be taken to communicate this 
change and reflect in the appraisal process. .

People and 
Organisational 
Development

2022/23

P
age 247



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BRIEFING NOTE

MEETING OF THE: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE: 15TH DECEMBER 2022 CFO/053/22
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER PHIL GARRIGAN 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

GED SHERIDAN REPORT 
AUTHOR:

DAVE SEASMAN

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

GM G KNOCK, SM W WOODS, WM TOPPING, WM CARTER 
PHIL ION, G BESTWICK, S MARTIN, J MCINTYRE

TITLE OF REPORT: PURCHASE OF HIGH REACH EXTENDABLE TURRET 
APPLIANCE

APPENDICES:

Purpose of Report

1. To request that Members approve the purchase of a 20m High Reach Extendable 
Turret (HRET) special appliance. Members are required to approve the purchase 
as the value of the contract exceeds £250,000. 

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members; 

a. note the contents of the report that was approved at Strategic Leadership 
Team meeting on 22nd November 2022, and delivers against the 2021/24 
IRMP proposals and;

b. approve the procurement of a 20m HRET Special Appliance at a cost of 
£547,985.

Introduction and Background

3. For operational response the current MFRS aerial Combined Platform Ladder 
(CPL) fleet consists of one 34m CPL at City Centre (soon to be replaced by a 
45m CPL), one 34m CPL at St Helens and one 28m CPL at Southport.

4. Within the current Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) the intention is to 
replace the complimentary crewed CPL at St Helens with a HRET special 
vehicle. City Centre will house the new 45m CPL and S
[...]
DIX B:

COACHING AND MENTORING POLICY
COACHING AND MENTORING 
EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

Purpose of Report

1. To request that Members approve the Coaching and Mentoring Policy.

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members; 

a) approve the  Coaching and Mentoring Policy and;

b) note that consultation will take place with representative bodies on both the 
policy  with a further report brought back if necessary to advise on any 
significant changes following this process. 

Introduction and Background

3. The Coaching and Mentoring policy sets out how the Merseyside Fire and 
Rescue Service supports the development of its staff to enable them to be the 
best version of themselves. Both provide support and use similar skills although 
they are different in their intent and content.

4. Coaching focuses on individuals solving their own problems through the skilful 
questioning by the coach. It has at its heart a belief in people’s capacity to find 
answers and positive ways to move forwards. It can often be used to reduce the 
barriers people face such as fear of failure, self-doubt, lack of confidence etc. It 
can also be used as a leadership style, which is empowering individuals to 
develop their own solutions and take responsibility for their actions.

5. Mentoring is more directive and involves the mentor sharing their knowledge and 
experience as a trusted adviser. It is often someone who has more experience 

Page 255

Agenda Item 9



and knowledge and shares that with the individual as well as signposting them 
to other resources and networks.

6. The organisation is also committed to reciprocal mentoring which involves the 
mentor learning as much from the individual being mentored. Strategic 
Leadership Team (SLT) have committed to participating in this. 

7. All development programmes allocate a mentor to the individual, which is 
normally their Line Manager.

8. Both Mentoring and Coaching are significant means of supporting and 
developing others
[...]
ixed location worker, but with the option to work 
occasional periods at home to complete a specific piece of work.

 Mobile worker - Most of their time is spent either visiting people or locations, attending 
meetings, or carrying out work across various external sites, e.g. field workers. 

They will complete an application form, which provides details of the proposed working 
arrangements, and how they believe this will benefit both themselves and the organisation.

The Strategic Director (or nominated officer) will then speak to the individual and assess the 
viability of their application before documenting the outcome

Clear and realistic objectives will be agreed between the manager and the employee to enable 
performance to be managed by agreed outcomes rather than presence. 

Employees must note that the ability to work from home is not a substitute for childcare or 
similar carer responsibilities and it is their responsibility to ensure.

If the line manager is not content with levels of output or attendance then the temporary 
arrangement will be cancelled

If no agreement over hybrid working can be reached, and the employee believes their 
application has not been properly considered the employee can appeal to the Director of 
People and Organisational Development.

Page 289



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 FINANCIAL REVIEW 2022/23 - JULY TO SEPTEMBER
	Appendix A: Revenue
	Appendix B: current cap prog 2223
	Appendix C: 5 year cap prog

	4 TREASURY MANAGEMENT INTERIM REPORT 2022/23
	Appendix A: TREASURY MANAGEMENT INTERIM REPORT 2022/23

	5 STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 2021-22
	Appendix 1: DRAFT STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 2021-22 UNSIGNED

	6 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER APRIL TO SEPT 2022 UPDATE
	Appendix 1: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER APRIL TO SEPT 2022 UPDATE

	7 SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2022-23 JULY TO SEPT UPDATE
	Appendix 1: FUNCTIONAL PLAN 2022-23 JULY TO SEPT UPDATE
	Appendix 2: KPI/LPI 2022-23 JULY TO SEPT UPDATE
	Appendix 3: IRMP 2021-24 JULY TO SEPT 22 UPDATE
	Appendix 4: HMICFRS 2022-23 JULY TO SEPT UPDATE

	8 PURCHASE OF HIGH REACH EXTENDABLE TURRET APPLIANCE
	9 COACHING AND MENTORING POLICY
	Coaching & Mentoring Policy
	EIA - March 2022 - July - V8

	10 HYBRID WORKING POLICY
	Appendix 1: Hybrid Working Policy




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

15 DECEMBER 2022

MINUTES

Present:  Cllr James Roberts (Chair)
Cllr Les Byrom
Cllr Harry Gorman
Cllr Dave Hanratty
Cllr Brian Kenny
Cllr Andrew Makinson
Cllr Gillian Wood
Anthony Boyle

Also Present: Phil Garrigan, Ria Groves, Ian Cummins 

Apologies of absence were received from:  Cllr Tracey 
Dickinson

1. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

The Committee wished to place on record their deepest sympathies for the 
communities affected by the fatal incidents in both Jersey and Solihull

RESOLVED that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation to 
any item of business on the Agenda

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency were 
determined by the Chair; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public during 
consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of exempt 
information

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources 
Committee, held on 28 July 2022, were approved as an accurate record.

 



3. Financial Review 2022/23 - July to September 

The Director of Finance and Procurement Ian Cummins presented the financial 
review for 2022/23 which provided an overview of the revenue and capital 
budget. Members were made aware of the forecast £0.200m favourable 
revenue position and the budget movements in the period up to 30th September 
2022. 

Members enquired as to whether a rise in interest rates would affect the 
Authority’s capital programme and it was explained that the current financial 
plan  assumed   a 4-5% interest rate, which is currently around the rates on 
offer. The Director of Finance and Procurement would engage with the 
Authority’s Treasury Management advisors about the right time to borrow, but 
there were no plans for new borrowing in the next 12 months. It was not 
perceived that interest rates would cause any issue with the budget for the new 
Training and Development Academy as the level of borrowing was consistent 
with that assumed in the budget. 

It was noted that the Authority has loaned £3million to Thurrock, and this was 
queried due to their current position. It was explained that in terms of risk and 
investment, the Authority set security as a priority and there was no risk that the 
money could not be recouped. 

Members were advised that the Authority determines the level of borrowing that 
is prudent, affordable and sustainable at the Budget Authority meeting as part of 
the budget making process. 

Members asked if the inflation reserve in the budget was sufficient and it was 
advised that the current expectation was it was adequate although Members 
were reminded that the 2022/23 Grey Book pay award was still outstanding. 

RESOLVED that:

a) the contents of the report be noted; 
 

b)  the proposed revenue and capital budget alignments be approved; 

c) the use of the £0.200m forecast favourable revenue variation to fund an 
increase in the smoothing reserve that can be used to allow time to 
identify and implement any future saving options, if required, be 
approved; and 

d) the Director of Finance and Procurement be instructed to continue to 
work with budget managers to maximise savings in 2022/23. 

4. Treasury Management Interim Report 2022/23 

The Director of Finance and Procurement Ian Cummins presented the interim 
Treasury Management Report for 2022/23 which reported on the Authority’s 



activities during the year to ensure they were consistent with the approved 
Treasury Management Strategy and the approved prudential indicators. 

The Committee discussed the Local Government Settlement, noting that there 
had initially been a commitment for the provisional settlement to be issued by 
the first Friday in December, but this had been delayed by a few weeks. 

The Chief Fire Officer explained that the Authority had been lobbying for better 
funding for Fire and Rescue Services and recognised the financial challenge 
that local authorities faced. The funding would be used to protect front line 
services in Merseyside.
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.

5. Statement of Assurance 2021-22 

Members were asked to consider and approve the Statement of Assurance for 
2021/22 as outlined in the National Framework. 

RESOLVED that:

a) the information contained within the report be noted; 
 

b) the Authority’s draft Statement of assurance 2021-22 be approved; and 

c) if approved, the Statement of Assurance 2021-22, be signed by the Chair 
of the Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority and the Chief Fire Officer

6. Corporate Risk Register April to Sept 2022 Update 

The Committee reviewed the current risk register and the control measures in 
place from April – September. 

Members attention was drawn to the financial and budget risks and it was hoped 
that access to an uplift in grant funding would help to ameliorate some of the 
potential risk. 

With regards to loss of staff, Members were assured that the Authority had 
robust business continuity plans in place to cover any staff loss during a period 
of industrial action. It was noted that there was currently an industrial action 
ballot that was due to conclude in January. 

Members enquired as to whether the risk register took into consideration the risk 
of not refreshing its equipment. The Chief Fire Officer explained that as the lead 
for National Resilience, there was a risk for MFRA but that the Authority 
understood the longevity of its kit and equipment and was in discussion with the 
Home Office to mitigate those risks. 

RESOLVED that the Updated Corporate Risk Register for 2022/23 which 
incorporates the current status of those risks to September 2022 be approved.



7. Service Delivery Plan 2022-23 July to Sept Update 

Members considered the Service Delivery Plan and were asked to scrutinise the 
Authority’s performance against its objectives and targets. 

It was noted that there had been an increase in the number of incidents 
attended in the last year which was partially due to increasing support for the 
police and ambulance staff in gaining access to commercial buildings and 
residences. 

Members were advised that there had been a drop-in dwelling fires and fatality 
figures remained low. 

It was explained that the effects of Covid were still prevalent in the sickness 
figures and the Authority was considered how it could support staff and reduce 
absence levels. It was explained that if a member of staff tested positive then 
alternative working arrangements could be sought e.g. working from home or in 
an isolated role if appropriate. 

RESOLVED that the attached Service Delivery Plan reports be approved for 
publication on the Authority website

8. Purchase Of High Reach Extendable Turret Appliance 

The Chief Fire Officer presented a request to purchase a 20 metre high reach 
extendable turret appliance to penetrate steel and enhance Merseyside’s fire-
fighting capability. 

Members enquired as to whether further training would be needed for fire 
fighters to use the equipment and it was explained that crews had been part of 
trialling and selecting the appliance. Further training would be provided once the 
vehicle was purchased to ensure it could be utilised to full effect in any 
operational incident. 

With regards to the procurement process, Members were advised that there had 
been one supplier for the equipment and the Authority had ensured good value 
for money by comparing the value with other FRS’. 

It was asked if the equipment was to replace an existing vehicle and Members 
were informed that this purchase was for a new vehicle that would give the 
Authority more fire-fighting capability. Members were reminded that this formed 
part of the IRMP as the Authority sought to enhance its aerial capability. 

RESOLVED that:

a) the contents of the report be noted; 



b) the procurement of the 20m HRET Special Appliance at a costof 
£547,985 be approved

9. Coaching and Mentoring Policy 

Members considered a report on the proposed approach to coaching and 
mentoring with regards to staff progression, retention and recruitment. 

RESOLVED that:

a) the Coaching and Mentoring Policy be approved; 
 

b) it be noted that a consultation will take place with representative bodies 
on both the policy with a further report to be brought back if necessary to 
advise on any significant changes following this process. 

Members considered a report on the proposed approach to coaching and 
mentoring with regards to staff progression, retention and recruitment. 

RESOLVED that:

a) the Coaching and Mentoring Policy be approved; 
 

b) it be noted that a consultation will take place with representative bodies 
on both the policy with a further report to be brought back if necessary to 
advise on any significant changes following this process. 

10. Hybrid Working Policy 

The Chief Fire Officer presented the Hybrid Working Policy which sought to 
introduce new ways of working to improve productivity and potentially minimise 
the cost of living crisis for staff.  It was explained that the policy had been 
compiled with feedback from staff during engagement sessions to capture their 
views and aspirations around agile working, whilst ensuring that the service 
remained effective in delivering the best outcomes for the public.

With regards to uptake, it was explained that around 100 members of staff had 
taken part in the engagement sessions and a variety of opinions had been 
provided. The approach would not be applicable to all roles e.g. firefighter and 
some staff had stated they would not wish to work from home. Therefore, 
requests would be considered on a case by case basis with an aim to facilitate 
individual requests were appropriate. 

It was suggested that the Chief Fire Officer report on the introduction of the 
policy on a quarterly basis to provide the Members with some assurance of its 
efficacy. 

Members praised the approach noting that it would help with retention of staff, a 
common issue for local authorities and the public sector. It was suggested that a 



travel scheme to support staff who use the Mersey Tunnels could be beneficial 
and should be explored with the LCRCA. 

With regards to a budget for the policy, it was explained that some funding had 
been allocated for IT costs. 

RESOLVED that:

a) the contents of the report be noted; and 

b) the Hybrid Working Policy be approved.

c) that a report is brought back to members via the scrutiny function to 
ensure the policy is delivering the expected improvements in productivity.

Date of next meeting 

Signed:_____________________ Date:______________

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 23 March 2023


